

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

MELBA ACOSTA-FEBO, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS CLAYTON P.  
GILLETTE AND DAVID A. SKEEL, JR. IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

RANDY A. HERTZ  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
245 SULLIVAN STREET, OFFICE 626  
NEW YORK, NY 10012  
Telephone: (212) 998-6434  
[randy.hertz@nyu.edu](mailto:randy.hertz@nyu.edu)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 26, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Section 90 Was Not Intended to, and Does Not, Pre-Empt  
Puerto Rico Legislation such as the Recovery Act..... 5

    A. The History of Section 903 and the Definition of  
    “State” ..... 6

    B. Section 903 Does Not Apply to Puerto Rico..... 9

        1. The language and context of Section 903 ..... 10

        2. Lawmakers were concerned with States, not with  
        Puerto Rico..... 15

II. Ambiguity Concerning Congressional Intent Should Be  
Resolved Against the Unreasonable Result of Prohibiting  
Debt Adjustment that Assures Provision of Vital Municipal  
Services ..... 21

    A. The Failure to Allow Debt Adjustment Drastically  
    Diminishes the Capacity of Municipalities to Fulfill Their  
    Role as Providers of Public Goods ..... 21

    B. The Technical Ability of Puerto Rico to Seek  
    Recourse From Congress Does Not Preclude the Recovery  
    Act..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) ....	22
<i>Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos de Puerto Rico</i> , 868 F.2d 482 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	33
<i>Comm’r v. Asphalt Prods. Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 117 (1987).....	22
<i>Cromartie v. Commr’s of Bladen</i> , 85 N.C. 211 (1881) . .....	28
<i>Defoe v. Town of Rutherfordton</i> , 122 F.2d 342 (4th Cir. 1941).....	28
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power &amp; LightCo.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	14, 30
<i>Faitoute Iron &amp; Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park, N.J.</i> , 316 U.S. 502, 510 (1942).....	6, 7, 27
<i>Franklin Cal. Tax Free Trust v. Puerto Rico</i> , 805 F.3d 322 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	11, 19, 20, 21, 31, 34
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	32
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) .....	16
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1, 6 (2000) .....	10
<i>Home Building &amp; Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	14

<i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir.1996).....	22
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 504 B.R. 97 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013).....	26
<i>In re City of Detroit</i> , 524 B.R. 147 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2014).....	26
<i>In re City of Stockton</i> , 493 B.R. 772, 781 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013).....	26
<i>In re County of Orange</i> , 179 B.R. 177 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1995).....	18
<i>In re Jefferson County</i> , 474 B.R. 228, 276 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012).....	18
<i>In re Mount Carbon Metro. Dist.</i> , 242 B.R. 18, 35 (Bankr. D. Colo.1999).....	26
<i>In re Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , 114 B.R. 820, 831 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1990).....	25
<i>In re Sullivan Cnty. Reg'l Refuse Disposal Dist.</i> , 165 B.R. 60, 66 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1994).....	25
<i>In re Vallejo</i> , 403 B.R. 72 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2009) ..	18
<i>Puerto Rico Dept. of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	22
<i>Ropico v. City of New York</i> , 425 F. Supp. 970, 983-84 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	14

*United States ex rel. Metzger v. City of Vero Beach*, 90 F.2d 70 (5th Cir. 1937)..... 28

*United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey*, 431 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 14

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 ..... 16

11 U.S.C. § 101(10)(A) ..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 101(10)(B) & (C)..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 101(13).....10

11 U.S.C. § 101(52) ..... 5, 8

11 U.S.C. § 303(h)(2).....13

11 U.S. Code § 901- *et seq*..... 3

11 U.S. Code § 903.....  
3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22,  
29

11 U.S.C. § 943(b)(7) ..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 152..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 2510..... 33

28 U.S.C. § 959..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1332(e)..... 33

Act of April 8, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-260, § 81(3), 90 Stat. 315 (1976).....	11
Act of Aug. 16, 1937, Pub. L. No. 75-302, § 81, 51 Stat. 653 (1937).....	6
Act of May 24, 1934, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess., § 80, 48 Stat. 798 (1934).....	6
Act of July 1, 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-481, § 83(i), 60 Stat. 409 (1946).....	7, 11, 19
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978).....	17

### **Other Authorities**

Amdursky, Robert S., Clayton P. Gillette, & G. Allen Bass, <i>Municipal Debt Finance Law: Theory and Practice</i> (2d ed. 2013).....	28
<i>Bankruptcy Improvements Act, Hearing on S. 333 &amp; S. 445, before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 98<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (April 6, 1983)</i> .....	8
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (A.N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16th ed. 2015) .....	15, 18
Davis, Christopher M., Delegates to the U.S. Congress: History and Current Status, Congressional Research Service (August 25, 2015).....	32-33
Federal Reserve Bank of New York, <i>An Update on the Competitiveness of Puerto Rico's Economy</i> (July 31, 2014).....	30

H.R. Rep. No. 2246, 79 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) .....	7, 15-16
Kimhi, Omer, <i>Reviving Cities: Legal Remedies to Municipal Fiscal Crises</i> , 88 B.U. L. Rev. 633, 654 (2008).....	27
Mayer, Thomas Moers, <i>State Sovereignty, State Bankruptcy, and a Reconsideration of Chapter 9</i> , 85 Am. Bankr. L.J. 363 (2011) .....	12-13
McConnell, Michael W. & Randal C. Picker, <i>When Cities Go Broke: A Conceptual Introduction to Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 425, 470 (1993).....	27, 29
Rosen, Harvey S. & Ted Gayer, <i>Public Finance</i> 358, 54-56 (9th ed. 2010) .....	23, 24
Skeel, Jr., David A., <i>States of Bankruptcy</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 677 (2012) .....	13
